asset has low credit risk at the reporting date. However, lifetime ECL measurement always applies for trade receivables and contract assets without
a significant financing component; an entity may choose to apply this policy also for trade receivables and contract assets with a significant financing
component.

	 The Group believes that impairment losses will increase and become more volatile for assets in the scope of the IFRS 9 impairment model. The
Group has assessed the estimated impact that the initial application of IFRS 9 will have on its consolidated financial statement.  The estimated impact
of the adoption of  IFRS 9 on the Group’s equity as at 1 January is based on assessments undertaken to date and is summarized below.  The actual
impact of adopting IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018 may change because:

	 •  The Group has not finalized the testing and assessment of controls over its new IT systems; and
	 •  The new accounting policies are subject to change until the Group presents its first financial statements that include the date of initial application.

		  Estimated 	  Estimated

		   As reported	  IFRS 9	  adjusted opening
		  31 Dec 2017	 adjustment	 balance at 1 Jan 2018
		  US$	  US$	   US$

	 Equity
	 Regulatory reserves	  2 297 492	 (2 297 492)	 -
	 Retained earnings	   31 612 288	 (4 070 179)	   27 542 109

	 Liabilities
	 ECL on loans, advances and investments	 -	   12 469 982 	   12 469 982
	 ECL on undrawn facilities	 -  	 1 091 284	 1 091 284
	 ECL on financial guarantees	 -	  460 691	 460 691
	 IAS 39 provisions	 5 445 968	   (5 445 968)	   -

	 The total estimated adjustment (net of tax) to the opening balance of the Group’s equity at 1 January 2018 is US$6 367 671.  The principal
component of the estimated adjustments is:

	 A decrease of 13% and 100% in retained earnings and regulatory reserve respectively due to the impairment losses on financial assets recognised
on the initial application of IFRS 9.  The regulatory reserve of US$2 297 492 will be transferred to retained earnings on adoption of IFRS 9 on 1
January 2018.

[ 35

Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont’d)
for the year ended 31 December 2017

2.	 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)